

NO. 04-7118

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TED KRUCHOWSKI; GERALD ADAMS; WILLIAM COOPER;
TONY FENNELL; ALAN GEBERT; HAROLD GRIFFIN; STAN HARRIS;
FORD HENDERSHOT; DARRELL KELLEY; ALAN LEWIS;
JAMES LITTLE; JOE PRIVETTE; ED RISENHOOVER;
SUSAN ROGERS; LINDA SLABAUGH; JOEL WHITE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Stephen A. Bokat
Robin S. Conrad
Robert J. Costagliola
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ann Elizabeth Reesman*
McGUINNESS NORRIS & WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth St., N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE PANEL’S INTERPRETATION OF THE OWBPA “ELIGIBILITY FACTORS” PROVISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE, THE EEOC’S REGULATIONS, AND CURRENT PRACTICE AND PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	3
A. The Panel Interpreted OWBPA’s “Eligibility Factors” Language Incorrectly	3
B. The Panel’s Decision Jeopardizes Untold Numbers of Releases For Which Employers Have Paid Valuable Consideration and Thus Creates a Question of Exceptional Importance.....	6
II. THE DISCLOSURE NOTICES SATISFIED THE OWBPA REQUIREMENTS NOTWITHSTANDING A <i>DE MINIMIS</i> ERROR IN DESCRIBING THE “DECISIONAL UNIT”	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Grizzaffi v. DSC Logistics</i> , 2001 WL 929760, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12494 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2001).....	5
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Title II of the Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. § 626(f) <i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(H)(i)	4
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(H)(ii)	8

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(f)(1)(iii)(B)	5
29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(f)(4)(vii)	6
63 Fed. Reg. 30624 (June 5, 1998)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lipsig, Ethan, <i>Downsizing</i> (BNA 1996 & Supp. 1999)	7
<i>Webster's II New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (Houghton Mifflin 1999)	4
